In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the W U O 7

insalvency {England &

0y

Wl Rl 2016 Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court
e o
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details

Company number W’S_I?E-D_F’?E

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |E:fub Class Congcierge Limited

hold black capitals.

-

Liquidator’s name

Full forename{s) 1 lan

Surname | Richardson

Liquidator's address

Building namefnumber | No 1 Whitehall Riverside

Street {jvmtehan Road

Post town Eee ds

County/Region

Postoode [Lls[1T TeTBINT

Country

u Liquidator’s name ©

Fullforenames) | Kevin J © U s secton 10 el s bout
Surname Hellard another hquidator.
Liquidator’s address @

suding namelumier | 30 Finsbury Square G s section 1ol s bout
Street I another liquidator.

Past town |rLondon

County/Region |

Postcode | E EEWFW’?E

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

From date

Period of progress report

il L Bfofife

To date

iy B Blofife

Progress report

The progress report Is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signatwe

X o

Signature date

A G o O

04,17 Version 1.0




WUuQ07/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Matt R Moss

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

gWhere to send

Companyrame (Seant Thormton UK LLP

[ 2 Glass Wharf
| Temple Quay
|
T Bristol
CauntyfRegian
=l el
Country
|I DX
[Telephcne
0117 305 7600

Checklist

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

We may return forms campleted incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email engquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Note:

Club Class Congcierge Limited - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 November 2012 to 13 November 2019

Recelpts
Cash at Bank

Payments
0O.R. Remuneration
ISA Account Fees

Net Recelpts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA

Statement
of Affairs
Per OR

£

Appendix A

From From

14M11/2012 141112018

to to
13/11/2018 13M11/2019 Total
£ £ £
253.64 0.00 253.64
253.64 0.00 253,64
1,070.00 0.00 1,070.00
528.00 88.00 616.00
1,598.00 £88.00 1,686.00
{1,344.36) {88.00) {1,432.36)
(1,344 .36) {88.00) {1,432.36}
(1,344.36) (88.00) {1,432.36)




Confidential

° GrantThornton

Ourref  CO1570/ZRIJSS/MRM/LKG/7 Inscolvency and asset recovery

Grant Thomton UK LLP

2 Glass Wharf
To the creditors and members Temple Quay

Bristol
BS2 OEL

T +44 (0117 305 7600
F +44 (0)117 955 4934

20 December 2019

Dear Sir / Madam

Club Class Concierge Limited - In Liquidation, In the High Court of Justice No. 7600 of 2011
Club Class Concierge Plc - In Liquidation, In the High Court of Justice No.7601 of 2011

Club Ciass Corporation Plc — In Liquidation, in the High Court of Justice No. 7598 or 2011
Club Class Holdings Limited — In Liquidation, In the High Court of Justice No. 7597 of 2011
Club Ciass Plc — In Liguidation, In the High Court of Justice No. 7609 of 2011

Club Class International Plc - In Liquidation, In the High Court of Justice No. 7599 or 2011
Bridge View Consultants Limited - In Liquidation, In the High Court of Justice No. 7596 of 2011
(Together, the Companies)

1 Introduction

1.1 Following my appointment as joint liquidator of the companies with Kevin J Hellard on 14 November
2012, in accordance with Part 18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 we now report on
the progress of the liquidation for the year ended 13 November 2019 and attach:

s Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 13 November 2019 and
also for the whole liquidation to that date

+ Appendix B, Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure.

1.2  Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Asscciation to act as insolvency
practitioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an insolvency appeintment.

2 Statutory information

The Company's registered numbers are as follows:

Club Class Concierge Limited 05932332

Club Class Concierge Plc 23865

Club Class Corporation Plc 31240

Club Class Holdings Limited 31934

Club Class Plc 28365

Club Class International Plc 32363

Bridge View Consultants Limited 06971290

Chantered Accountants Grant Thomton UK LLP 15 a mited habiity partnerstup regrstered in England and Wales No OC307742 grantthornton.co.uk

Registered office 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG A st of members s available [rom our registered office Grant Thornlon
UK LLP 15 authanised and reguiated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Tharnton UK LLP 15 a member firm of Grant Thornion
Iniernatonal Ld (GTILY GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership Senaces are delivered by the member firms
GTIL and s member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not kable for one another's acts or omissions
A list of persohnel permitted by Grant Thornton te aceepl appointments as INsolvency pracuioners and of ther respective authoasing
badies may be: inspected at the above address Please see grantthomion ca uk for further details



3.2

3.3

4.1
4.2

4.3

6.2
6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

Confidential

Progress report

All seven companies are linked companies who were wound up by the Secretary of State (the Club
Class Companies). Their principal activity was the selling of the concierge holiday scheme known as the
Club Class. | was made aware of various allegations of misleading selling and pressurised tactics to pay
membership fees.

My team carried out substantive investigations into the affairs of the Club Class Companies, its directors
and transactions with linked parties in order tc identify any routes to recoveries for the creditors. Since
the last progress report, final enquires have been made into transactions with companies identified as
linked to Club Class and their value.

Unfortunately, | have concluded that there are no recoveries available which would preduce retums for
creditors and therefore will be moving the case to closure.

Creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

We have received the following unsecured claims:

Club Class Concierge Limited £102,246
Club Class Concierga Plc £76,631
Club Ciass Corporation Plc £0

Club Class Holdings Limited £0

Club Class Plc £27,547
Club Class intemational Pic £149,132

Bridge View Consultants Limited £20,828

Unfortunately, there are insufficient funds available for a distribution to be made to creditors.

Investigations Into the affairs of the Companies

The joint liquidators continue their investigations into the affairs of the companies and we shall be
pleased to receive from any creditor any useful information conceming the Company, its dealing or
conduct which may assist us in our investigations into the Company’s affairs.

Remuneration and expenses

Pleasa see Appendix B for details of our remuneration, expenses and payments made to associates in
accordanca with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

On 21 February 2014 the creditors resolved that the remuneration be fixed by a time cost basis.

Club Class Concierge Limited — During the period from 14 Novernber 2018 to 13 November 2019 (the
Period) time cost were incurred totalling £3,775 represented by 16 hours at an average charge out rate of
£226 per hour.

Club Class Concierge Plc ~ During the period from 14 November 2018 to 13 November 2018 (the Period)
time cost were incurred totalling £1,495 represented by 5 hours at an average charge out rate of £269 per
hour.

Club Class Corporation Plc — During the period from 14 November 2018 to 13 November 2019 (the Period)
time cost were incurred totalling £1,406 represented by § hours at an average charge out rate of £255 per
hour.

Club Class Holdings Limited — During the period from 14 November 2018 to 13 November 2018 (the Period)
time cost were incurred totalling £1,899 represented by 6 hours at an average charge out rate of £285 per
hour.

Club Class Plc — During the period from 14 November 2018 to 13 November 2018 (the Period) time cost were
incurred totalling £1,894 represented by 6 hours at an average charge out rate of £291 per hour.

Grant Thornton UK LLP 2



6.8

Confidential

Club Class International Plc — During the period from 14 November 2018 to 13 November 2018 (the period)
time cost were incurred totalling £1,704 represented by 6 hours at an average charge out rate of £284 per
hour.

Bridge View Consuitants limited — During the period from 14 November 2018 to 13 Novemnber 2019 (the
Period) time cost were incurred totalling £1,863 represented by 6 hours at an average charge out rate of £273
per hour.

Contact from third parties

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as the legitimate liquidator. The fraudster
will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an investment or pay a dividend/ to
enable release of money payable to the creditor. A liquidator would never ask for such a payment nor

instruct a third party to make such a request.

Data Protaction

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed in accordance with
completing the liquidation of the Company and in accordance with meeting our requirements under
applicable Data Protection Legisiationlaw in the United Kingdom.

Should you have queries please contact Kieran B Foley on 0117 305 7781 or by email on
Kieran.B.Foley@uk.gt.com.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Club Class Companies

lan Richardson
Joint Liquidator

Grant Thornton UK LLP 3



Confidential

Payments, remuneration and expenses to the joint liquidators or their associates (Appendix B)

Statement of insolvency Practice 9 disclosure

This appendix has been prepared in conjunction with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (the Rules) and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (SIP9). In summary, it covers:

Fee basis

Work done by the joint liquidators and their team during the period
Detailed SIPS time cost analysis for the period

Hourly charge out rates

Disbursements and expenses

Sub-contracted out work

Payments to associates

Relationships requiring disclosure

Information for creditors (rights, fees, committeas)



Confidential

Appendix B
Fee basis of the joint liquidators

On 21 February 2014 the creditors resolved that the remuneration be fixed by a time cost basis.

Club Class Concierge Limited

During the period from 14 November 2018 to 13 November 2018 (the Period) time cost were incurred totalling £3,775 represented by 16 hours at an average charge out rate of £226 per
hour. (as shown in the "Work done' section below)

Club Class Concierge Plc

During the period from 14 November 2018 to 13 November 2019 {the Period) time cost were incurred totalling £1,495 represented by 5 hours at an average charge out rate of £289 per hour.
(as shown in the ‘Work done' section below)

Club Class Corporation Plc

During the period from 14 November 2018 to 13 November 2019 (the Period) time cost were incurred totalling £1,406 represented by 5 hours at an average charge out rate of £255 per hour.
(as shown in the ‘Work done’ section below)

Club Class Holdings Limited

During the period from 14 November 2018 to 13 November 2018 {the Period) time cost were incurred totalling £1,898 represented by & hours at an average charge out rate of £285 per hour.
{as shown in the 'Work done’ section below)

Club Class Plc

During the period from 14 November 2018 to 13 November 2018 (the Period) time cost were incurred totalling £1.894 represented by 6 hours at an average charge out rate of £261 per hour.
(as shown in the "Work done’ section below)

Club Class International Plc

During the period from 14 Novernber 2018 to 13 November 2019 {the Pericd) time cost were incurred totalling £1,704 represanted by 6 hours at an average charge out rate of £284 per hour
(as shown in the "‘Work done’ section below)

Bridge View Consultants Limited

During the period from 14 November 2018 fo 13 November 2019 (the Period) time cost were incurred totalling £1,863 represented by 6 hours at an average charge out rate of £273 per hour.
(as shown in the "Work done’ section below)



Confidential

Appendix B

Work done by the joint liquidators and their team during the Period

We are required to detail costs of actual work done in the Period, including any expenses incurred in connection with it. We are also required to provide narrative explanation of the work
done. The following tables (narrative followed by numerical) set out this information for the joint liquidators’ fees incurred. Details of the respective expenses are provided in the
‘Disbursements and expenses’ section below.

Work done Why the work was necessary Financial benefit to creditors Fees incurred
Creditors 15.85 hrs £3682.25 £/hri962.11
Unsecured ¢ Correspondence with creditors » Updating creditors on status of case e This work was necessary to
discharge the office holders' duties.
As explained under Why the work

was necessary', although it did not
add financial value to the estate it
adds value to the insclvency process

Administration 37.6%hrs  £10335.75 £Mr1912.46
Treasury, billing & . Al tasks necessary in maintainingthe  « Accounting and statutery tagks necessary for ¢  This work was completed solely for
funding trustees cashbook and the insolvency the administration of the bankruptcy estate the purpose of complying with
sefvice account + Necessary for proper maintenance of the case  Statutory requirements and had no
direct financial benefit to the estate
Tax ¢ Dealing with tax compliance = The liquidator has a duty to comply withthe  +  This work was completed solely for
relevant tax legislation the purpose of complying with

statutory requirements and had no
direct financial benefit to the estate

General + Management of insolvency practitioners « Necessary to ensure that the cases are + This work was completed solely for
case progressing the purpose of complying with
+ Case strategy and file reviews statutory requirements and had no

direct financial benefit to the estate
Total 53.54 hts £17700.256 £/nhr5838.68




INZ :912p o} pled sjs00 aw jgjo)
SIS0 U} (810} [{RIBAC 10LE JOU S30D S} Janamoy ‘spouad snowmaid o} Jayip Aew xom Jo seale jsuiebe awr jo uonesoyje ‘susalsAs Bunodel 64IS JNO 0} SWAWSZUBYUA 0} 3N

$SIAINTIXS pue siebeusul JUEISISSE SApNJOUl AANDAXT

s1efeurw pue sI0|PR.Ip 8)R1205SE Sapnjoul Jabeuep
SIOJ334Ip PUB SJaujied sapnjaul Jauled

:galoN
4X444 S9'970°291 | 8FELL 06922 gZ'982't | 99'9) 00°168S S0°2 006197 | SE°Ck §1'622 950 05618 09°'0 oL
€10z ST'R0V'IY | $9T0Z 19'G0¢ STOkLL | SLE 00'c6e Sl 00°04E 88t Si'ezl A as61e 080 [L2EUL o)
00'S§) 05°6¢) 080 - - - - - - - - - - - suojsuad
143 1] §1°198') oe'LL 00091 0008 050 - - 00708 %0 - - - - XeL
Bujpuny
Pz 99'620'Z L6 £E'E9l 00'Lrl 060 00’9l 010 00’621 080 - - - - g Buniiq “Aunseas|
62°202 §l'069'sy | vR'PZT $9'992 gZeit’s | 81§ ‘uojielsjulpy
8L'erT 00'099'cs | S¥'8IZ 96802 00zee's | OF'LL 00081 090 00'00L'Z | 0501 00201 ogo - - _ue._””wmh__ﬁ q
00081 QS7Z¢ S0 - - - - - - - - - - - ) oocao_n__Em
TL'SHT 09z8s'es | 09'81Z $6°802 00'2ee'z | o¥'L} sloypald
L1°TeT 09°960'vg | 0¥Y2CT - - - - - - - - - - - [R1ue)
seafo]jdiwe Jojuss
12 1ST 00°L33'9 Se've - - - - - - - - - - - { 4030441p 1 J0)g8Q
S PET 05°€12'09 | 51982 - - - :suopieBjysaau]
00°9§1 00'siL a0's - - - - - - - - - - - 10)98Q
99'€€T 00896 olr - - - - - - - - . - - |eioue
00°081 00'Ls 00 - - - - - - - - - - - SurINSy|
[4: 0 244 09's98 [ X - - - - - - - - - - - Auedoid
99'661 08'§59C 0£°EL - - - :8]98SE JO uoNes|eay

[EnU=pyuo)

Py

(61L0Z/LL/E) 01 8L0T/L L/YL WOl poldd) poued auj Jo} SISAjeu 300 awil 6dIS Palie}ad — paiwi abialouc?) ssejg qnio

g xipuaddy




HN3J :9)ep 0] ped 51500 IR [ejoL

S1S03 Wl 1B]0} |[BJIA0 OB JoU S30P S} JaAMOY 'spouad snowaid o) saip ABw oM Jo Seale JsuteBe awi Jo uonesolle 'swalsAs Buguodal 41S INO 0} SIUBWSIUBYUS 0} ang
SaNNJIXE pue siebBuUBW JUBISISSE SAPNIIUI BANIAXT

ssafievew pue s1010ep jevosse sapniou Jabeuey

S10)3341p pue sisuped SSPNPW Jdupey

:S9JON
06°26) 0i'vse'el | Bpde Ly'68e gz'o6y'L | s8¢ 058 Lo 00'LLY S¥'l 00°¥¥S 967 00'9LL 0¢'0 SL'9LE S0 €10k
al°90z 09'iS1°L | oL'#e LB'E8T 00°088 oL'e 05'8¥ oL0 ooeLe §L'0 00°0eg S9°L Q0ve 00 05'¥52 050 [eieuagy
£8'¥ZT 97'686 ory b R A 0079k L0 - - - - 0008 050 00'Z8 A - - xel
Bujpuny
00°04) al'aci £y 68'891 00°261 060 - - 00’8t 0L0 Q0¥EL 080 - - - - g Bupng ‘Aanseasy
6C¥0Z §9'9/8'8 | EV'EY ¥0'¥Se 00'v6L') | OL'Y IUORRISIUUpY
SY'9ST SL6L9'L | 599 I ¥'¥GE TR g8 - - 0008l 09°0 - - - - ra¥A G20 padndasun
suojsuad
00°048) 09T 9)'0 - - - - - - - - - - - - - ¢ sealojdwz
L0°PSE S§TZoL'y | oL'9 LP Yot STt $8°0 1sl0)padD
00°091 007009°C | ST'94 - - - - - - - - - - - - - |idugs)
00°091 00°008'Z | SZ'9L - - - :sugnefpsaau)
00°0%1 00°s3 o}'o - - - - - - - - - - - - - asurinsu|
00'09¢L 00091 00°L - - - - - - - - - - - - - Ausdoig
1Sjasse
60'651 00621 [ - - - J0 uopesijesy

/3 3 SIH E 3 SiH
pua punoy

pouad je se [Bj0) aARBINLING {10} pouad AioBaied yeis o 13Beuew Jueysissy J0j1SIUILIpY JobBeuep lauped oM JO B3Iy

(6L0Z/LL/EL 01 8LOZ/LLIYL WOy polad) pouad ayj 1o} sishleue 100 awN 6dIS Pajieled — 9ld 8b1s1ouo) sseid gnio

g xipuaddy

([enuapyucy



‘Juswpuawe ue yons Suwmol|oy
Hodal Jxau 8y} uiyum PIJIEIAP 3q [W Sjuswpuawe Auy “aimjny 24} ul sajel jne abieyd Jno puswe o} Jybu 8 aAIasaS I 6L0T JRQ0IR0 | aouis palidde saey sejed no safueyd Juaung ay)

e 081 e 591651 woddng
- - Bfu 0Bl Ainsear)
002-591 Sre-002 002-691 S62-00¢ d0jUSIUIWPY
- - SIE S%e-6¥2 aapndaex3
ove §#€-092 e 0g9e-00¢ Jabeuew Je)s|ssy
]34 SLr0ee 418 4 0zi0ee Jobieuey
SBr 085-08¢ ger S6¥0PE 1013941p 81R|30S5Y
569 0s9-00r g6% S¥S-08E 1033319
Sk 0SL Grl 055015 Jauped
3 3 w3 N3
Xg] g SUOjSUad Aauaajosu| XR1 3 suojsuad Kauaajosuj

U3HNY 01 640Z/01/10 Wol4 610Z/60/0€ 91 8LOZ/L /Y| WOk

'SMOJ0) SB SJE pUE 8589 9y) JO Alixa|dwod pue ainjeu 3y} UONBISPISUCD Ol axe) paldde sajel Ino abieyd Apnoy sy pasn yels jo apeub yIra 10} sINUIW g Jo HUN u pabieys si swi)

saje.l 1no abieyo AnoH
g xXipuaddy

[BUIpYUCH



- SOPoP'y - SJUsWAsINGSiP pue sesuadxs |ejo|

- 005'e - 909 Asueynsuon
sasuadxy

E/N e/N e abeapiy
uawasingsip z lobajesn

- SC9S1 - (3duosues ) maaaau|
- G9'q5Y - Bupuug
- ¢s'10l - < Bujsipoapy Aoymelg
- 00'zy - (AnsiBay pue) yaees Apedoig
- 000z - (17r) puog
ujeds uj saydieag

- ev'Ll - Jeuoflewaju] ulcjuuaq| — $394 sjuaby
- FLLL - Jauno)

suawasIngsip | Aaobajen

(3)
pu2 polad e se aje}sa auyy Aq pied yaym Jo {3) pus poliad le se paunsul Ajaalleinwng {3) pouad aul uj pannauj

“3ADE UOND9S
,BUOP YICAA, 343 U1 papnoid s} yoiym JO uonduosep 'siojepinbi) JUIol 8yt AQ BUOP HIOM B UM UORISLUOD U1 POLad 2] Ul PaLINOUI SJUBWSSINGSIP PUE sasuadxa o siejap sepiacid a|qe] siy)

polad 9y} Ul palnoul sjuswasIngsip pue sesuadxa Jo juswajels - paywi ablsouoy) ssen qnio

g xipuaddy

[enuapyuoD



